

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

## AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

## OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

# From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## PUBLIC LAWS

## **OF** THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

## 1947

210 PROHIBIT'G USE OF AIRPLANE IN MOLESTING BIRDS OR ANIMALS CHAP. 160 PUBLIC, 1947

#### Chapter 159

#### AN ACT Relating to Transportation of Deer Within State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c.** 33, § 88, additional. Section 88 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new paragraph after the 5th paragraph thereof, to read as follows:

'No person shall have in possession at any time any parts of a deer which has not been legally registered as provided in this section. It shall be lawful for the owner of any legally registered deer to give away not to exceed  $\frac{1}{2}$  of said deer. No person shall have in possession any part or parts of a deer given to him unless each separate part is plainly labeled with the name and address of the person who registered the deer and the name and address of the person to whom it was given and if said part be transported by any 3rd party that the name and address of the party transporting the same be affixed thereto. The provisions of this paragraph shall not apply to any deer or parts of deer being transported by a common carrier, a railroad company, express company, boat or other transportation company in accordance with other provisions of this chapter.'

Effective August 13, 1947

### Chapter 160

#### AN ACT Relating to Prohibiting the Use of An Airplane in Driving or Molesting Any Wild Birds or Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 83-A, additional. Chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 83-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 83-A. Use of airplane in driving wild birds or animals, prohibited; penalty. No person shall use an airplane in driving or molesting any wild birds or animals.

Any person convicted of violating any provision of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50 and not more than \$300.'